
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Stewart, Vice Convener;  ; and 
Councillors Allan, Cooke, Copland, Cormie, Greig, Avril MacKenzie and Malik.

Town House,
ABERDEEN Date Not Specified

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

The Members of the PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
are requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 19 
SEPTEMBER 2019 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION ARE 
NOW AVAILABLE TO VIEW ONLINE.  PLEASE CLICK ON THE LINK WITHIN 
THE RELEVANT COMMITTEE ITEM.

MOTION AGAINST OFFICER RECOMMENDATION

1.1  Motion Against Officer Recommendation - Procedural Note  (Pages 5 - 6)

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

2.1  Determination of Urgent Business  

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

3.1  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 7 - 
8)

Public Document Pack



MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

4.1  Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee 
of 15 August 2019 - for approval  (Pages 9 - 22)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

5.1  Committee Planner  (Pages 23 - 24)

GENERAL BUSINESS

WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF APPROVAL

6.1  Detailed planning permission for change of use of pavement to provide an 
external seating area outside the premises with associated enclosure - 112 
High Street Aberdeen  (Pages 25 - 36)
Planning Reference – 191066

All documents associated with this application can be found at the 
following link:-
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/ and enter the 
number above.

Planning Officer:  Alex Ferguson 

OTHER REPORTS

7.1  Loirston Development Framework 2019  (Pages 37 - 130)

7.2  Draft Technical Advice Note - Materials  (Pages 131 - 160)

7.3  Development Along Lanes  (Pages 161 - 180)

7.4  Enforcement Action - 7 Airyhall Place Aberdeen - PLA/19/374  (Pages 181 
- 186)

7.5  Enforcement Action - 2 Park Brae - PLA/19/381  (Pages 187 - 192)

7.6 
[...]

(c) a body with whom there is in force an agreement which has been made 

in pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns 
(Scotland) Act 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise for the discharge by that body of any of the functions of 
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise; or

(d) a body being a company:-
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

Page 7

Agenda Item 3.1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 8



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 15 August 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, 
Convener; Councillor Stewart, Vice Convener; and Councillors Allan, Cooke, 
Copland, Cormie, Greig, Avril MacKenzie and Malik.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found   
here. 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point 
of approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Councillor Malik declared an interest in regards to item 7.1 on the agenda, 48 
Coronation Road.  Councillor Malik intimated that he would leave the meeting during 
consideration of the item and would take no part in the deliberation or determination of 
the item.  

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE OF 27 JUNE 2019

2. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 27 June 
2019, for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record. 

COMMITTEE PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it a planner of future Committee business.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the information contained within the business planer. 

18 ST JOHNS ROAD ABERDEEN - 190945

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:-

That the application for detailed planning permission for the erection of a single storey 
extension and external steps to the rear of 18 St Johns Road Aberdeen, be approved 
unconditionally.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=6672&Ver=4


2

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
15 August 2019

The Committee heard from Gavin Clark, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance of 
the report and answered question from members.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation and therefore approve the application unconditionally.  

SHIELHILL ROAD MUNDURNO - 131851

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:-

That the application for detailed planning permission for the erection of 99 houses with 
associated car parking, landscaping and drainage at Shielhill Road Mundurno 
Aberdeen, be approved subject to a legal agreement and the following conditions:-

Conditions
(01) Path Links 
No development shall take place unless a scheme for the provision of proposed 
footpath / cycle links (together with associated bridge crossings over the Burn of 
Mundurno), to connect the proposed dwellings with the ad
[...]
after, the open 
space shall be maintained in accordance with the approved scheme. 
Reason  – In the interest of protection of residential amenity and compliance with 
Aberdeen City Council Supplementary Guidance regarding Green Space Network and 
Open Spaces and Green Infrastructure .

51 CORTHAN CRESCENT, ABERDEEN - 191019

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:-

That the retrospective application for the erection of a shed and fence to the rear, at 51 
Corthan Crescent, be approved unconditionally.

The Committee heard from Alex Ferguson, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the 
application and answered questions from members.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the application unconditionally.

81 BRIGHTON PLACE ABERDEEN - 190778

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:-

That the application for detailed planning permission for a change of use from amenity 
land to domestic garden ground to facilitate new access, driveway and erection of a 
boundary wall to the side at 81 Brighton Place Aberdeen, be approved subject to the 
following condition:-

Condition
Prior to development detailed plans shall be submitted for the construction of the 
replacement boundary wall, including, without prejudice to the foregoing generality, the 
materials to be used in that construction.  All of which is to be submitted to and agreed 
by the Planning Authority in writing.  The replacement boundary wall shall subsequently 
only be constructed in accordance with the agreed plans.

The Committee heard from Dineke Brasier, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance of 
the application and answered various questions from members.

Page 20



13

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
15 August 2019

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the application with an amended condition to read:- 
“Prior to development detailed plans shall be submitted fo
[...]
ection of 

unauthorised fencing to the front, side and rear of the 

dwellinghouse.  

Gavin Clark 
Strategic Place 

Planning
Place 3

Enforcement Action  - 2 

Park Brae 

To inform the Committee in respect of a breach of 

planning control comprising the failure to relocate 

security fencing in line with the approved planning 

application at 2 Park Brae, Cults. 

Gavin Clark 
Strategic Place 

Planning 
Place 3

Enforcement Action - 38 

Cameron Street 

To inform the Committee in respect of a breach of 

planning control comprising the installation of a dormer 

not in accordance with approved plans at 38 Cameron 

Street. 

Gavin Clark 
Strategic Place 

Planning 
Place 3

Materials

To seek approval to consult on the content of a new 

Draft Technical Advice Note (TAN) entitled ’Materials’: 

External building materials and their use in Aberdeen.

Nigel McDowall
Strategic Place 

Planning
Place 6

Loirston Development 

Framework 

Seeks approval to consult on the Draft Framework over 

a four week period.  
Rebecca Kerr

Strategic Place 

Planning 
Place 6

112 High Street To approve or refuse the application. Alex Ferguson
Strategic Place 

Planning
Place 1

31 October 2019 DATE DATE DATE

Bieldside Lodge To approve or refuse the application. Lucy Greene
Strategic Place 

Planning 
Place 1 D

Awaiting independent 

review of the construction 

method statement on how 

construction of the 

development can take 

place avoiding damage to 

the listed structures near 

to the site.

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submi
[...]
red to be strategic or regionally significant, or 
require consideration of cross-boundary issues and, therefore, does not require detailed 
consideration against the SDP.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve Conditionally

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

The use of the small section of public pavement for outdoor seating associated to the café would be 
ancillary to an existing use considered to be complementary to the surrounding uses and the 
proposals do not conflict with the principles of Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP) Policy 
CF1 (Existing Community Sites and Facilities). Subject to conditions restricting the hours of 
operation, requiring the removal of the street furniture outwith operational hours, and prohibiting the 
playing of amplified music in the area, the proposed use of the section of pavement for outdoor 
seating would not have a detrimental impact on amenity, in accordance with Policy T5 (Noise) of 
the ALDP and the Council’s Harmony of Uses supplementary guidance (SG). Despite the remaining 
footway width falling below that usually desired to maintain pedestrian movement, the context of 
High Street sees very narrow pavements and there would be no net detriment to pedestrian 
movement or public safety, in accordance with the Harmony of Uses SG. 

The use of the small section of the widened pavement area in front of the café for the placement of 
approximately two small tables and four chairs, to be taken in at night, would not detrimentally affect 
the character or appearance of the conservation area, in accordance with Scottish Planning Policy, 
Historic Environment Policy for Scotland and Policy D4 (Historic Environment) of the ALDP. The use 
of the pavement for outdoor seating would also not cause any significant harm to visual amenity, in 
accordance with Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) of the ALDP.

CONDITIONS

(1) HOURS OF OPERATION AND REMOVAL OF STREET FURNITURE

The outdoor seating area hereby approved shall only be used between the hours of 8am and 
10pm on any given day and any tables, chairs and other street furniture including barriers for 

Page 35



Application Reference: 191066/DPP

the purpose of, or associated with, facilitating outdoor seating shall be removed from the 
pavement outwith the hours of operation for the outdoor seating area.

Reason – In order to protect the amenity of the neighbouring residential properties and the 
character and appearance of the conservation area.

(2) AMPLIFIED MUSIC

No amplified music shall be played in the outdoor seating area at any time.

Reason – In order to protect the amenity of the neighbouring residential properties.

ADVISORY NOTES

Licensing
As well as the Council’s Planning Service, the Council’s Licensing Committee has responsibility for 
granting licenses. Proposals for street cafes must also adhere to other regulations from the Council’s 
Roads Department. 

Roadworks Co-ordination
The applicant is advised to contact the Council’s Roadworks Co-ordination Team 
(roadworkscoordination@aberdeencity.gov.uk) to discuss any required works within the public 
footway.

Page 36

mailto:roadworkscoordination@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Planning Development Management 

DATE 19 September 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Local Planning Policy: Draft Loirston Development 
Framework 2019

REPORT NUMBER PLA/19/311

DIRECTOR Angela Scott

CHIEF OFFICER Gale Beattie

REPORT AUTHOR Rebecca Kerr 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 6. develop and adopt non-statutory development 
management guidance (supplementary planning 
guidance)

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1. This report presents an update to the Loirston Development Framework and 
seeks approval to consult on the Draft Framework over a minimum 4-week 
period. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee: -

2.1. Approves the content of the Draft Loirston Development Framework (2019) 
(Appendix 1);

2.2. Instructs the Chief Officer of Strategic Place Planning to publish the Draft 
Loirston Development Framework (2019) for a minimum 4-week public 
consultation period; and,

2.3. Instructs the Chief Officer of Strategic Place Planning to report the outcomes of 
the public consultation on the Draft Framework back to a future meeting of this 
Committee, within the next 6 months.  

Page 37

Agenda Item 7.1



3 BACKGROUND

3.1. On 3 May 2013 the Loirston Development Framework (2012) was approved as 
Supplementary Guidance to the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2012.  On 
14 December 2016 Council was advised (Report Ref. CHI/16/158) that Local 
Development Plans and their associated statutory Supplementary Guidance 
have to be replaced at least every 5 years.   At this meeting Members agreed to 
consult on a number of proposed replacement Supplementary Guidance 
documents, including a replacement Development Framework for Loirston.

3.2. The Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 was adopted on 20 January 
2017.  On 15 March 2017 Council was updated on the result of the public 
consultation exercise (Report Ref.CHI/17/015), including a representation from 
the agents representing the Loirston area advising that changes in 
circumstances would mean the Loirston Framework would benefit from a 
detailed review exercise.  Members agreed that the Loirston Development 
Framework would not go forward to become replacement Supplementary 
Guidance at that time but would instead be subjected to detailed review and 
reported back to Members.  This is the basis of this report.

Local Planning Policy

3.3. The Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 is currently supported by statutory 
Supplementary Guidance and non-statutory guidance such as Technical Advice 
Notes and Local Planning Advice. On 25 July 2019 the Planning (Scotland) Act 
2019 was given Royal Assent andSection 9 of this Act has the effect of 
repealing the ability of Local Authorities to adopt Supplementary Guidance in 
connection with a Local Development Plan when that section comes into force. 
The 
[...]
cal Advice 
Note (TAN) entitled ’Materials’: External building materials and their use in 
Aberdeen.

2   RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:

2.1 Approves the content of the Draft Technical Advice Note: Materials: External 
building materials and their use in Aberdeen (Appendix 1) for a minimum 4-
week period of public consultation, and

2.2 Instructs the Chief Officer of Strategic Place Planning to report the findings of 
the public consultation back to a future meeting of this Committee, within 6 
months.

3    BACKGROUND

3.1 This Draft Technical Advice Note (TAN) on ‘Materials’ provides technical 
guidance on a selection of different materials that could be used in the external 
walls and roofs of new buildings across the city. 

Page 131

Agenda Item 7.2



3.2 The document has been prepared in the context of Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan (2017) Policy D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design, which 
states that all development must ensure high standards of design and have a 
strong and distinctive sense of place.

3.3 At present, the Local Development Plan is not supported by any additional 
technical guidance that sets out general parameters for the selection of external 
materials used in new buildings. In the absence of such guidance, the materials 
chosen for new buildings across the city can often be at odds with the city’s 
distinct sense of place or a development’s more localised context. 

3.4 This Draft TAN provides a benchmark for the promotion of high-quality external 
materials which are appropriate to their context. The advice encourages and 
challenges designers, developers and homeowners to consider and select 
external materials for new buildings and extensions that are visually 
appropriate, sustainable, long lasting, and have low-maintenance 
requirements. Materials should also be grounded in the historic design features 
and characteristics of Aberdeen’s development in order to guide, create and 
reinforce local distinctiveness through high
[...]
ring courses offer protection, allowing the harl to be tucked in behind.  
 

For detailed advice and guidance on mixes and types of harling, please see Historic Environment Scotland Managing Change: External Walls 

and The Scottish Lime Centre Trust www.scotlime.org/ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 159

https://www.historicenvironment.scot/archives-and-research/publications/publication/?publicationId=f667ea99-85c9-4d5d-930c-a60b0090ea40
http://www.scotlime.org/


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 160



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Planning Development Management

DATE 19 September 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Draft Local Planning Policy: Development Along 
Lanes

REPORT NUMBER PLA/19/305

DIRECTOR Angela Scott

CHIEF OFFICER Gale Beattie

REPORT AUTHOR Nigel McDowell

TERMS OF REFERENCE 6) Develop and adopt non-statutory development 
management guidance

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1. To seek approval to consult on the content of a new Draft Local Planning Policy 
entitled Development Along Lanes.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:

2.1. Approves the content of the Draft Local Planning Policy: Development Along 
Lanes (Appendix 1), and associated map (Appendix 2), for a minimum four-
week period of public consultation; and

2.2. Instructs the Chief Officer of Strategic Place Planning to report the findings of 
the public consultation, along with any recommended revisions to the draft 
policy, to this Committee within six months. 

Page 161

Agenda Item 7.3



3. BACKGROUND

Local Planning Policy

3.1. The Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 is currently supported by statutory 
Supplementary Guidance and non-statutory guidance such as Technical Advice 
Notes and Local Planning Advice.  On 25 July 2019 the Planning (Scotland) Act 
2019 was given Royal Assent and Section 9 of this Act has the effect of 
repealing the ability of Local Authorities to adopt Supplementary Guidance in 
connection with a Local Development Plan. The date 
[...]
mit a pre-application enquiry to Aberdeen City Council please follow the guidance in the link: 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/planning-applications/apply-planning-permission/pre-

application-advice#1791 

 

5. Contact Details 

5.1 For all enquiries please contact us on: 

pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk or 

Strategic Place Planning 

Aberdeen City Council 

Business Hub 4 

Marischal College 

Broad Street 

Aberdeen 

AB10 1AB 

Tel 01224 523470 

P
age 178

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/planning-applications/apply-planning-permission/pre-
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/planning-applications/apply-planning-permission/pre-
mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk


(c) Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Aberdeen City Council - Licence No. 100023401 (2019)

Draft LPP - Development Along Lanes
Proposed Area - City Centre and Part of Albyn Place / Rubislaw Conservation Area

P
age 179



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 180



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Planning Development Management Committee

DATE 19th September 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Breach of Planning Control at 7 Airyhall Place

REPORT NUMBER PLA/19/374

CHIEF OFFICER Gale Beattie

REPORT AUTHOR Gavin Clark

TERMS OF REFERENCE 3 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform the Committee in respect of a breach of planning control comprising 
the erection of unauthorised fencing to the front, side and rear of the 
dwellinghouse.  

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:-

2.1 Authorise the serving of an Enforcement Notice upon the owner of the property, 
to rectify the breach of planning control. An application for planning permission 
was refused by the Local Review Body (LRB) on the 13th August 2019. 

2.2 Agree that the breach should be remedied by the removal of the unauthorised 
fencing. 

3. BACKGROUND

Basis of the Report

3.1 In August 2018 a retrospective application for planning pe
[...]
ips and Alliances None directly

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment Outcome

Page 184



Equality & Human 
Rights Impact 
Assessment

Full EHRIA not required.

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment

Not required

Duty of Due Regard / 
Fairer Scotland Duty

Not applicable. 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Background papers include written correspondence, emails and the associated 
planning applications (Ref: 181521/DPP and 190128/DPP), and the Local Review 
Body decision of the 13th August 2019 (issued on the 15th August 2019). 

Planning Application Details (Including LRB Decision Notice): 
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage

10. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Gavin Clark
Senior Planner (Enforcement)
gaclark@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
01224 522321

Page 185

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
mailto:gaclark@aberdeencity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 186



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Planning Development Management Committee

DATE 19th September 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Breach of Planning Control at 2 Park Brae - Cults

REPORT NUMBER PLA/19/381

CHIEF OFFICER Gale Beattie

REPORT AUTHOR Gavin Clark

TERMS OF REFERENCE 14 Part 3 (Authorise the Taking of Enforcement Action)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform the Committee in respect of a breach of planning control comprising 
the failure to relocate security fencing in line with the approved planning 
application at 2 Park Brae, Cults. 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:-

2.1 Authorise the serving of an Enforcement Notice upon the owner of the property, 
to ensure compliance with the submitted plans. The proposal (which had 
several areas of retrospective works) was previously approved at the Planning 
Development Management Committee on the 1st November 2018.

2.2 Agree that the breach should be remedied by either removing the security 
fencing, or locating it in line with the approved drawing associated with planning 
application 181248/DPP (Ref: 18/11/03 A) to an extent that planning permission 
would not have been required – and the works would therefore constitute 
permitted development. 

3. BACKGROUND

Basis of the Report

3.1 In July 2018 a retrospective application for planning permission (Ref: 
181248/DPP) was submitted for the erection of timber screen fencing to front, 
side and rear (behind granite wall) and addition of security features within site. 

Page 187

Agenda Item 7.5



The application was approved at the Planning Development Management 
Committee on the 1st November 2018. 

3.2 Amended plans were submitted which indicated that the security fencing would 
be relocated to an area which planning permission would not be required. 

3.3 It should be noted that most of this authorised work as described in Section 3.1 
has now taken place – the area subject to the enforcement notice relates to the 
security fencing located on the western boundary (shared with 2 Park Road) 
only. 

The Enforcement Position

3.4 Section 127(I) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (the Act), 
as amended, states that a planning authority may issue an enforcement notice 
where it appears to them:

(a) That there has been a breach of planning control, and
(b) That it is expedient to issue the notice, having regard to the 

provisions of the development plan and any other material 
considerations.

3.5 Paragraph 7 to Circular 10 of 2009 “Planning Enforcement” notes that planning 
authorities have a general discretion to take enforcement action against any 
breach of planning control. The paragraph goes on to state that when 
authorities consider whether enforcement action is expedient, they should be 
guided by a number of considerations that include:

 Whether the breach of planning control woul
[...]
l Design None directly

Governance None directly

Workforce None directly

Process Design None directly

Technology We will exploit digital technologies in data collection, 
analysis and reporting wherever possible.

Partnerships and Alliances None directly

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment Outcome
Equality & Human 
Rights Impact 
Assessment

Full EHRIA not required.

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment

Not required

Duty of Due Regard / 
Fairer Scotland Duty

Not applicable. 

Page 197



9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Background papers include written correspondence, emails and the associated 
planning applications (Ref: 181208/DPP), agreed under delegated powers on the 4th 
October 2018. 

Planning Application Details 
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage

Planning Enforcement Charter
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2017-
09/Planning%20Enforcement%20Charter%20June%202017.pdf

10. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Gavin Clark
Senior Planner (Enforcement)
gaclark@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
01224 522321

Page 198

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2017-09/Planning%20Enforcement%20Charter%20June%202017.pdf
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2017-09/Planning%20Enforcement%20Charter%20June%202017.pdf
mailto:gaclark@aberdeencity.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1.1 Motion Against Officer Recommendation - Procedural Note
	3.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	4.1 Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee of 15 August 2019 - for approval
	5.1 Committee Planner
	6.1 Detailed planning permission for change of use of pavement to provide an external seating area outside the premises with associated enclosure - 112 High Street Aberdeen
	7.

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 19 September 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, 
Convener; and Councillors Allan, Copland, Cormie, Donnelly, Greig, Henrickson 
(as substitute for Councillor Cooke) and Avril MacKenzie.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found 
here.
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point 
of approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

AGENDA

1. The Convener advised that item 7.6 on the agenda – 38 Cameron Street, had 
been withdrawn from the agenda. 

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE OF 15 AUGUST 2019

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 15 August 
2019, for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.  

COMMITTEE PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it a planner of future Committee business. 

The Committee resolved:-
to note the information contained within the business planner. 

112 HIGH STREET ABERDEEN - 191066

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:-

That the application for the change of use of pavement to provide an external seating 
area outside the premises with associated enclosure at 112 High Street Aberdeen, be 
approved subject to the following conditions:-

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=6673&Ver=4


2

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
19 September 2019

Conditions

(1) HOURS OF OPERATION AND REMOVAL OF STREET FURNITURE
The outdoor seating area hereby approved shall only be used between the hours 
of 8am and 10pm on any given day and any tables, chairs and other street 
furniture including barriers for the purpose of, or associated with, facilitating 
outdoor seating shall be removed from the pavement outwith the hours of 
operation for the outdoor seating area.

Reason – In order to protect the amenity of the neighbouring residential 
properties and the character and appearance of the conservation area.

(2) AMPLIFIED MUSIC
No amplified music shall be played in the outdoor seating area at any time.

Reason – In order to protect the amenity of the neighbouring residential 
properties.

The Committee heard from Alex Ferguson, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the 
application and answered questions from members.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation and therefore approve the application conditionally.  

LOIRSTON DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 2019 - PLA/19/311

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which presented an update to the Loirston Development Framework and 
sought approval to consult on the Draft Framework over a minimum of a 4 week period.

The Committee heard from Rebecca Kerr, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the 
report and answered various questions from members.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) approves the content of the Draft Loirston Development Framework (2019);
(b) instructs the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning to publish the Draft Loirston 

Development Framework (2019) for a minimum 4 week public consultation 
period; and

(c) instructs the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to report the outcomes of 
the public consultation on the Draft Framework back to a future meeting of the 
Committee, within the next 6 months.  

The Committee resolved:-



3

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
19 September 2019

(i) to request that officers continue to liaise with locality planning and community 
officers for Torry, as Torry Community Council was no longer in existence; 

(ii) to thank officers for their continued efforts regarding the framework; and
(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained within the report.

DRAFT TECHNICAL ADVICE NOTE - MATERIALS - PLA/19/306

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which sought approval to consult on the content of a new Draft Technical 
Advice Note (TAN) entitled “Materials”: External building materials and their use in 
Aberdeen.  

The Committee heard from Alex Ferguson and Rebecca Kerr, Planners, who spoke in 
furtherance of the report and answered various questions from members.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) approves the content of the Draft Technical Advice Note: Materials: External 

building materials and their use in Aberdeen for a minimum of 4 week period of 
public consultation; and

(b) instructs the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to report the findings of the 
public consultation back to a future meeting of the Committee within 6 months.  

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to thank officers for their work in this regard; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained within the report.  

DEVELOPMENT ALONG LANES - PLA/19/305

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which sought approval to consult on the content of a new Draft Local 
Planning Policy: Development Along Lanes.

The Committee heard from Nigel McDowell, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance 
of the report and answered various questions from members.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) approves the content of the Draft Local Planning Policy: Development Along 

Lanes (Appendix 1) and associated map, for a minimum four week period of 
public consultation; and



4

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
19 September 2019

(b) instructs the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to report the findings of the 
public consultation, along with any recommended revisions to the draft policy, to 
this Committee within 6 months.  

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to thank officers for their continued hard work with the report; and
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations.

ENFORCEMENT ACTION - 7 AIRYHALL PLACE ABERDEEN - PLA/19/374

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which informed the Committee in respect of a breach of planning control 
which comprised the erection of unauthorised fencing to the front, side and rear of the 
dwellinghouse at 7 Airyhall Place, Aberdeen.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee – 
(a) authorises the serving of an Enforcement Notice upon the owner of the property 

at 7 Airyhall Place Aberdeen, to rectify the breach of planning control, where an 
application for planning permission was refused by the Local Review Body on 13 
August 2019; and

(b) agrees that the breach should be remedied by the removal of the unauthorised 
fencing.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

ENFORCEMENT ACTION - 2 PARK BRAE - PLA/19/381

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which informed the Committee in respect of a breach of planning control 
which comprised the failure to relocate security fencing in line with the approved 
planning application at 2 Park Brae, Cults, Aberdeen.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee – 
(a) authorises the serving of an Enforcement Notice upon the owner of the property 

at 2 Park Brae Aberdeen, to ensure compliance with the submitted plans; and
(b) agrees that the breach should be remedied by either removing the security 

fencing, or locating it in line with the approved drawing associated with planning 
application 181248, to an extent that planning permission would not have been 
required and the works therefore constitute permitted development.  

The Committee resolved:-



5

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
19 September 2019

to approve the recommendations.
- Councillor Marie Boulton, Convener



6

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
19 September 2019


